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LEGISLATIVE BILL 458
Approved by the Governor March 6, 1989

Introduced by Revenue Committee, Hall, 7, Chairperson;
Labedz, 5; Hefner, 19; Peterson, 21;
Hartnett, 45

AN ACT relating to revenue and taxation; to amend
sections 77-2715 and 77-2716, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1988; to change a provision
relating to calculation of income tax; to
change and provide adjustments to federal
adjusted gross income as prescribed; to
provide an operative date; and to repeal the
original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 77-2715, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1988, be amended to read as
follows:

77-2715. (1) A tax is hereby imposed for each
taxable year on the entire income of every resident
individual and on the income of every nonresident
individual and partial-year resident individual which is
derived from sources within this state, except that any
individual who has no income tax liability wunder the
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and who has additions to
adjusted gross income under section 77-2716 of less than
five thousand dollars shall not have an individual
income tax liability under the Nebraska Revenue Act of
1967.

(2) The tax for each resident individual shall
be a percentage of such individual's federal adjusted
gross income as modified in sections 77-2716 and
77-2716.01, plus a percentage of the federal alternative
minimum tax, the federal tax on premature individual
retirement account distributions, and the federal tax on
lump-sum distributions of pensions. The additional
taxes shall be recomputed %e %ake inte aeceeunt any
adjustments required by the Nebraska Revenue Aet of 31967
by (a) substituting Nebraska taxable income for federal
taxable income. (b) calculating what the federal
alternative minimum tax would be on Nebraska taxable
income and adijusting such calculations for any items
which are reflected differently in the determination of
federal taxable income. and (c) applving Nebraska rates
to the result. The federal credit for prior year

-1- 1535



LB 458 LB 458

minimum tax, after reeomputing the adjustments the
recomputations required by the act, shall be allowed as
a reduction in the income tax due.

(3) The tax for each nonresident individual
and partial-year resident individual shall be the
portion of the tax imposed on resident individuals which
is attributable to the income derived from sources
within this state. The tax which is attributable to
income derived from sources within this state shall be
determined by multiplying the liability to this state
for a resident individual with the same total income by
a fraction, the numerator of which is the nonresident
individual's or partial-year resident individual's
Nebraska adjusted gross income as determined by section
77-2733 or 77-2733.01 and the denominator of which is
his or her total federal adjusted gross income, after
first adjusting each by the amounts provided in section
77-2716. If this determination attributes more or less
tax than is reasonably attributable to income derived
from sources within this state, the taxpayer may
petition for or the Tax Commissioner may require the
employment of any other method to attribute an amount of
tax which is reasonable and equitable in the
circumstances.

(4) A refund shall be allowed to the extent
that the income tax paid by the individual for the
taxable year exceeds the income tax payable, except that
no refund shall be made in any amount less than two
dollars.

Sec. 2. That section 77-2716, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1988, be amended to read as
follows:

77-2716. (1) The following adjustments to
federal adjusted gross income or, for corporations,
federal taxable income shall be made for interest or
dividends received:

(a) There shall be subtracted interest or
dividends received by the owner of obligations of the
United States and its territories and possessions or of
any authority, commission, or instrumentality of the
United States to the extent includable in gross income
for federal income tax purposes but exempt from state
income taxes under the laws of the United States;

(b) There shall be added interest or dividends
received by the owner of obligations of the District of
Columbia, other states of the United States, or their
political subdivisions, authorities, commissions, or
instrumentalities to the extent excluded in the
computation of gross income for federal income tax
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purposes;

(c) There shall be added the total dividends
and other income received from a regulated investment
company to the extent excluded for federal income tax
purposes, except that when a regulated investment
company has reported to the recipient that as of the end
of each quarter of the tax year of the company at least
eighty percent of its total assets were (i) obligations
described in subdivision (a) of this subsection, the
total dividends and other income may be excluded or (ii)

obligations described in subdivision (b) of this
subsection and obligations issued under the laws of
Nebraska that are exempt for federal income tax

purposes, the dividends and other income may be excluded
to the extent they are attributable to obligations
issued under the laws of Nebraska that are exempt for
federal income tax purposes; and

(d) (i) Any amount subtracted under this
subsection shall be reduced by any interest on
indebtedness incurred to carry the obligations or
securities described in this subsection or the

investment in the regulated investment company and by
any expenses incurred in the production of interest or
dividend income described in this subsection to the
extent that such expenses, including amortizable bond
premiums, are deductible in determining federal taxable
income.

(ii) Any amount added wunder this subsection
shall be reduced by any expenses incurred in the
production of such income to the extent disallowed in
the computation of federal taxable income.

(2) There shall be allowed a net operating
loss derived from or connected with Nebraska sources
computed under rules and regulations adopted and
promulgated by the Tax Commissioner consistent, to the
extent possible under the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967,
with the laws of the United States. For a resident
individual, the net operating 1loss computed on the
federal income tax return shall be adjusted by the
modifications contained in this section. For a
nonresident individual or partial-year resident
individual, the net operating 1loss computed on the
federal return shall be adjusted by the modifications
contained in this section and any carryovers or
carrybacks shall be limited to the portion of the 1loss
derived from or connected with Nebraska sources.

(3) There shall be subtracted from federal
adjusted gross income for all taxable years beginning on
or after January 1, 3988 1987. the amount of any state
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income tax refund to the extent such refund was deducted
under the Internal Revenue Code., was not allowed in the
computation of the tax due under the Nebraska Revenue
Act of 1967. and is included in federal adjusted gross

income.

(4) Federal adjusted gross income shall be
modified to exclude the portion of the income or loss
received from a small business corporation with an
election in effect under subchapter S of the Internal
Revenue Code that is not derived from or connected with
Nebraska sources as determined in section 77-2734.01.

(5) There shall be subtracted from federal
adjusted gross income or, for corporations, federal
taxable income dividends received or deemed to . be
received from corporations which are not subject to the
Internal Revenue Code.

(6) There shall be subtracted from federal
taxable income a portion of the income earned by a
corporation subject to the Internal Revenue Code of 1986
that 1is actually taxed by a foreign country or one of
its political subdivisions at a rate in excess of the
maximum federal tax rate for corporations. The taxpayer
may make the computation for each foreign country or for
groups of foreign countries. The portion of the taxes
that may be deducted shall be computed in the following
manner:

(a) The amount of federal taxable income from
operations within a foreign taxing jurisdiction shall be
reduced by the amount of taxes actually paid to the
foreign jurisdiction that are not deductible solely
because the foreign tax credit was elected on the
federal income tax return;

(b) The amount of after-tax income shall be

divided by one minus the maximum tax rate for
corporations in the Internal Revenue Code; and
(c) The result of the calculation in

subdivision (b) of this subsection shall be subtracted
from the amount of federal taxable income used in
subdivision (a) of this subsection. The result of such
calculation, if greater than zero, shall be subtracted
from federal taxable income.

{7) Federal adjusted gross income shall be
modified to exclude any amount repaid by the taxpayer

for which a reduction in federal tax i _allowed under

section 1341(a)(5) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Secs " 3k This act shall be operative for all
taxable years beginning or deemed to begin on or after
January 1, 1987, wunder the Internal Revenue Code of

1986, as amended.
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Sec. 4. That original sections 77-2715 and
77-2716, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1988, are
repealed.
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